

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI
DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1726

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.07.2021


STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE FOR JJM

1726. SHRI T. R. V. S. RAMESH:

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has made any Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) to implement source sustainability practices under Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM);

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) & (b) Since August 2019, Government of India in partnership with States, is implementing Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) – Har Ghar Jal to make provision of tap water supply to every rural household by 2024. In consultation with State Governments and other stakeholders working in water sector, Operational Guidelines for the implementation of Jal Jeevan Mission, inter alia which includes provision for sustainability of drinking water sources through source strengthening and augmentation measures, was firmed up and released on 25.12.2019. It is in public domain and available at:

https://jalshakti-ddws.gov.in/sites/default/files/JJM_Operational_Guidelines.pdf

Under JJM, for long-term sustainability of drinking water sources and water supply systems, provisions of preparing Village Action Plan has been made, inter alia which includes augmentation and strengthening of local drinking water sources in convergence with other schemes at village level viz. MGNREGS, 15th Finance Commission tied grants to Rural

Local Bodies (RLBs), Integrated Watershed Management Programme (IWMP), State schemes, District Mineral Development Fund, CSR funds, community contribution, etc.

Further, Government of India has also launched Jal Shakti Abhiyan to promote rainwater harvesting and water conservation.

(c) Doesn’t arise.
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